
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 24 AUGUST 2022 
1.30 PM 
 

 VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
Michael Holt 
 
Independent Conservatives 
Mary McLaren 
Adrian Osborne 

Independent 
John Hinton 
Alastair McCraw 
Stephen Plumb (Chair) 
 
Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 

Green and Labour 
Alison Owen 
Leigh Jamieson (Vice-Chair) 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
  
To receive apologies for absence. 
  
 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and other 
registerable and non-registerable interests by Members. 
 

 

 
3   PL/22/7 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 10 AUGUST 2022  
 
To follow. 
 

 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Acting Chief Planning Officer will 
report on any other applications which require site inspections.  
 
 

 

 
6   PL/22/8  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 

THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/22/8 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

5 - 8 

 
a   DC/20/03083 ERWARTON HALL FARM YARD, THE STREET, 

ERWARTON, IPSWICH, SUFFOLK. IP9 1LQ  
9 - 32 

 
  
b 
[...]
IES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  The 
reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be viewed 
at the following addresses: 

 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  

  

Page 6

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
24 August 2022 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Ganges.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Derek Davis. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

 

Description of Development 

Full Planning Application – Conversion, repair, and extension of existing farm buildings to form 

5no. dwellings, erection of garage, the demolition of buildings (including the metal clad barn), 

provision of new vehicular access to The Street and associated landscaping. 

 

NOTE – the application had also initially sought two extra dwellings to replace an existing Dutch 

barn, this element has now be
[...]
In order to achieve sustainable development, the Framework identifies that economic, social and  
            environmental gains must be sought jointly and simultaneously. 
 
13.6.   The proposed development would offer social benefits in respect of securing a commuted sum  
             towards affordable housing provision, as well as securing a future for redundant buildings of  
             historic significance. The proposal should, therefore, be attributed positive weight in terms of the  
             social dimension of sustainable development. 
 
13.9  In terms of the environmental pillar of sustainable development, the site is a mostly redundant  
             farmstead and finding a long-term use for the barns is considered to be an environmental benefit.     
             The scheme also proposed air source heat pumps which are a renewable source of energy. The  
             site, however, is isolated from services, and therefore, would lead to a heavy reliance on  
             the use of private motor vehicles. 
 
13.10.    The impact on character and appearance of the area, biodiversity and flood risk is considered to  
               be neutral. Whilst the proposal would not result in any direct environmental benefit (other than   
               securing a long-term use for the barns), proposed mitigation measures are proposed. The  
               proposal is, therefore, considered to have a neutral impact in terms of the environmental  
               dimension of sustainable development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission for the following reasons: 

 

The proposal would cause less than substantial harm to the character, setting and significance of the Grade 

II* Erwarton Hall, its Grade I Gatehouse and the undesignated heritage asset barns through the 

fundamental change of use from a working farmyard to residential dwellings. 

 

The proposed unsympathetic glazing and inappropriate materiality as well as the removal of hedgerow and 

the proposed access track across an existing paddock would create harm to these assets as well as to the  

AONB landscape. 

 

The proposal site is in an unsustainable location, isolated from services, with poor pedestrian access, 

causing a heavy reliance on the use of private motor vehicles.  

 

The application fails to secure a contribution towards affordable housing provision, this is contrary to Local 

Plan policy HS09.   

 

The application has also failed to secure a proportionate financial contribution towards visitor management 
measures for the Stour and Orwell Estuaries as per the Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy (RAMS).   
 

The proposal is, therefore, considered contrary to Policies CR02, CN01, CR19 and CN06 of the Babergh 

Local Plan (2006), as well as Policies CS2, CS15 and CS19 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014) and 

paragraphs 80, 176, 177, 199, 202 and 203 of the NPPF (2021). 

 

Page 30



 

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Lavenham 

Ward Member/s: Cllr Margaret Maybury and Cllr Clive Arthey 

    

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

Full Planning Application - Construction of solar park. 

Location 

1 Northern Road, Chilton Industrial Estate, Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 2YH  

 

Expiry Date: 04/08/2022 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor All Other 

Applicant: JCS Hi-Torque Limited 

Agent: Mrs Gillian Davidson 

 

Parish: Chilton 

Site Area: 0.98ha 

 
[...]
ons of electricity prices.  This would significantly improve the long-term prospects of the 
business and help protect 88 skilled jobs.  It would also significantly lower the carbon footprint of 
the business and allow the staff to have the benefit of electric car charging which, coupled with an 
electric car leasing scheme, would help employees lower their commuting costs. 

 
13.2  The disbenefit of the scheme is that the land has been allocated for employment-related 

development and in itself the solar park would not produce jobs.  However, the site has been 
allocated since 2006 and has not come forward for employment-related development, the solar 
park is directly related to JCS Hi-Torque Ltd and therefore is considered to be acceptable under 
Policy EM02. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

That planning permission is approved to include the following conditions:  

• Standard time limit 

• In accordance with the approved plans 

• Construction Management Scheme  

• Ecological appraisal recommendations 

• Biodiversity enhancement strategy 

• Landscaping scheme including details of boundaries landscaping and land between solar panels.  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/22/02948 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: 1 Northern Road, Chilton Industrial Estate 

  

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Bures St Mary & Nayland.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Melanie Barrett. 

    

 

RECOMMENDATION – FULL PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS  

 

 

Description of Development 

Planning Application - Construction of local convenience store and 10 no. apartments/houses (a 

net increase of 9 dwellings) including associated drainage, parking, hardstanding, fences/walls 

and other infrastructure (following demolition of outbuildings and in-filling of former vehicle 

inspection pits, partial demolition of former bus depot and house) 

 

Location 

Former Chambers Bus Depot, Church Square, Bures St Mary, Suffolk CO8 5AB  

 

Expiry Date: 12/08/2022 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - All Other 

Applicant: Rosper Estates Ltd 

Agent: Rose Builders 

 

Parish: Bures St Mary   

Site Area: 0.32 Hectares 

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: None 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member: No  

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: Yes - DC/21/04429 

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 
The Head of Economy has deemed the application as controversial. 
 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Summary of Policies 

Item No: 6C Reference: DC/22/00754 
Case Officer: Owen Fayers 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6c



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 
CN01 - Design Standards 
CN06 - Listed Buildings - Alteration/Ext/COU 
CN08 - Development in/near conservation areas 
TP15 - Parking Standards - New Development 
HS28 - Infilling/Groups of dwellings 
HS32 - Public Open Space (New dwellings and Amended HS16 Sites up to 1.5ha) 
EM01 - General Employment 
EM24 - Retention of Existing Employment Sites 
CS01 - Applying the presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh 
CS03 - Strategy for Growth and Development 
CS12 - Design and Construction Standards 
CS13 - Renewable / Low Carbon Energy 
CS15 - Implementing Sustainable Development 
CS18 - Mix and Types of Dwellings 
CS19 - Affordable Homes 
 

Neighbourhood Plan Status 

 

This application site is not within a Neighbourh
[...]
ng Church Square and the Thee Horseshoes Public House. 

 
1.5. The application site is within the Built Up Area Boundary of Bures St Mary, which is classed as a 

Core Village under Policy CS02 of the Core Strategy. 
 

1.6. The buildings on the site are not listed. However, some of the buildings and structures are 
considered to be non-designated heritage assets and are of significant historic value to the 
village. 
 

Page 53



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

1.7. The site is wholly within the Conservation Area of Bures St Mary and many Grade II and Grade II* 
Listed buildings are in close proximity and the Grade I Listed St Mary’s Church is near to the site. 
 

1.8. All of the trees around the site are protected because they are within a conservation area. 
 

1.9. The site is wholly within Flood Zone 1 and is considered to be at low risk of flooding. 
 
 
2.0 The Proposal 
 
2.1. The proposal seeks the construction of a local convenience store and 10 no. apartments/houses 

including associated drainage, parking, hardstanding, fences/walls and other infrastructure 
(following demolition of outbuildings and in-filling of former vehicle inspection pits, partial 
demolition of former bus depot and house). 

 
2.2. The west and south elevations, as well as the roofscape of the historic red brick building at the 

front of the site, the frontage of the existing bus garage and the frontage of the single-storey shop 
unit to the northwest corner of the site are to be retained. The proposed retail unit, measuring a 
total footprint of 400sqm, would be located at ground floor level behind these retained facades. A 
car park with 18no. spaces to serve the retail unit is located to the rear.  

 
2.3. The proposal indicates the creation of 10no. apartments/houses with associated parking and 

infrastructure. This total incorporates the retention and modernisation of 1no. ex
[...]
as services for local residents. 

The proposal also provides a range of housing types of a high-quality design sympathetic to the 

Page 66



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

traditional character and appearance of the area, totalling 10no. residential units (including the 
retention and modernisation of 1no. existing dwelling) as well as associated infrastructure. 

 
13.3. As part of this development, works to the highway are proposed, including improvements to the 

existing access as well as the enhancement of pedestrian crossing facilities and the bus stop. 
These works are considered to provide highway safety benefits for both vehicle users and 
pedestrians. This would not only apply to those accessing the site but also to local residents. The 
proposal also provides bicycle storage, as well as electric vehicle charging points for the 
convenience store as well as the residential units, promoting sustainable development.  

 
13.4. Although a very low to low-level of harm to designated heritage assets has been identified by the 

BMSDC Heritage Officer, it is considered the proposal provides numerous heritage and public 
benefits through the repair and reuse of redundant buildings and the removal of the more 
unsympathetic additions to the site.  These weigh in the application’s favour.   

 
13.5. It is considered that the proposal accords with the relevant development management policies, 

and the NPPF. It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is GRANTED planning permission subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 

Planning Obligation to secure improvements to the public highway and includes the following conditions: 

 

• Time Limit 

• Approved Plans 

• Permitted Development Removal 

• Land Contamination Strategy (BMSDC EH – Land Contamination) 

• Resilient matting (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Fence/barrier to the north of the car park (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Limit on external noise levels (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Kitchen Odour Control (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Chimney Flue (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Construction Hours (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Prohibition on burning (BMSDC EH – Other) 

• Construction Management Plan (BMSDC EH – Other, SCC Highways) 

• Sustainability & Energy Strategy (BMSDC EH – Sustainability) 

• Zinc cladding (BMSDC Heritage) 

• Brickwork (BMSDC Heritage) 

• Roof tiles (BMSDC Heritage) 

• Cladding (BMSDC Heritage) 

• External lighting (BMSDC Heritage) 

• External signage (BMSDC Heritage) 

• Street bollards (BMSDC Heritage) 

• Historic England Level 2 Building Recording (BMSDC Heritage) 

• Refuse Collection Vehicle (Waste Management) 

• Road Surface (Waste Management) 

• Highway Improvements (SCC Highways) 

• Surface Water Discharge (SCC Highways, SCC Floods) 

• Bin Storage/Presentation (SCC Highways) 

• Roads and Footpaths (SCC Highways) 

• Carriageways and footways – binder course level (SCC Highways) 

• Parking and manoeuvring (SCC Highways) 

• Cycle Storage (SCC Highways) 

• EV Charging points (SCC Highways) 

• Visibility Splays (SCC Highways) 

• Deliveries Management Plan (SCC Highways) 

• Surface Water Drainage Verification Report (SCC Floods) 

• Construction Surface Water Management Plan (SCC Floods) 

• Written Scheme of Investigation (SCC Archaeology)  

• Post Investigation Assessment (SCC Archaeology)  

• Archaeology (if applicable) 

• Ecological Appraisal Recommendations (EPS Ecology) 

Page 68



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

• Bat Licence (EPS Ecology) 

• Biodiversity Compensation and Enhancement Strategy (EPS Ecology) 

• Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Design Scheme (EPS Ecology) 

• Hard and Soft Landscaping Scheme (EPS Landscaping) 

• Landscape Management Plan (EPS Landscaping) 

• Contamination/verification/monitoring remediation (as per Environment Agency) 

• Foundation designs (Environment Agency). 

• Any other conditions at the Chief Planning Officer may deem appropriate. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/22/00754 

Parish: Bures St Mary 

Location: Former Chambers Bus Depot, Church Square 

  

 

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PL/22/8  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	6a DC/20/03083 ERWARTON HALL FARM YARD, THE STREET, ERWARTON, IPSWICH, SUFFOLK. IP9 1LQ
	DC/20/03083 Committee Site Plan

	6b DC/22/02948 1 NORTHERN ROAD, CHILTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SUDBURY, SUFFOLK, CO10 2YH
	DC/22/02948 Committee Site Plan

	6c DC/22/00754 FORMER CHAMBERS BUS DEPOT, CHURCH SQUARE, BURES ST MARY, SUFFOLK, CO8 5AB
	DC/22/00754 Committee Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Frink Room (Elisabeth) 
- Endeavour House on Wednesday, 24 August 2022 at 13:30pm. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

Leigh Jamieson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Simon Barrett Peter Beer 
 David Busby Derek Davis 
 Michael Holt Alastair McCraw 
 Mary McLaren Adrian Osborne 
 Alison Owen  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors:  Margaret Maybury 
 
In attendance: 
 
   
Officers: Area Planning Manager (MR) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (PW/OF/EF) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

  
 
  
28 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 28.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Hinton. 

 
28.2 Councillor Davis substituted for Councillor Hinton. 
  

29 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 29.1 Councillor Barrett declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 
application number DC/22/00754 as the agent is known to him. 

 
29.2 Councillor Davis declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 

application number DC/22/02948 as the Babergh District Council 
representative for the Joint Advisory Committee and Partnership to Suffolk 
Coasts and Heaths (AONB). 

 
  

30 PL/22/7 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 AUGUST 
2022 
 



 

 30.1 The Governance Officer advised that the Minutes would be deferred until the 
next meeting. 

  
31 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 31.1 None received. 
  

32 SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

 32.1 Members agreed that the site visit in respect of application number 
DC/21/02671 – Wolsey Grange, which had been agreed at the Committee 
Meeting on 10 August 2022, would take place on 12 October 2022. 

  
33 PL/22/8  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/22/8 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for 
under those arrangements. 
 
Application Number Representations From 
DC/20/03083 William Wrinch (Erwarton Parish Meeting) 

Mark Best (Objector) 
John Fell-Clark (Supporter) 
Elizabeth Beighton (Agent) 

DC/22/02948 Councillor Margaret Maybury (Ward Member) 
DC/22/00754 Jan Aries (Bures St Mary Parish Council) 

Andrew Clifft (Objector) 
Richard Butler (Supporter) 
Will Vote (Agent) 

 
33.1 The Chair advised that the applications would be heard in the following order: 
 
 Item 6A DC/20/03083 
 Item 6C DC/22/00754 
 Item 6B DC/22/02948 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/22/8 be made as follows:- 
  

34 DC/20/03083 ERWARTON HALL FARM YARD, THE STREET, ERWARTON, 
IPSWICH, SUFFOLK. IP9 1LQ 
 

 34.1 Item 6A 



 

 
 Application  DC/20/03083 

Proposal Full Planning Application – Conversion, repair, and 
extension of existing farm buildings to form 5no. 
dwellings, erection of garage, the demolition of buildings 
(including the metal clad barn), provision of new vehicular 
access to The Street and associated landscaping. 

Site Location ERWARTON – Erwarton Hall Farm Yard, The Street, 
Erwarton, Ipswich, Suffolk IP9 1LQ 

Proposer JRH Veenbaas And Co 
 
 
34.2 Councillor Davis confirmed that he would remain on the Committee for the 

item, and would not speak as Ward Member. 
 
34.3 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, the 
proposed access and parking plans, the potential heritage impact of the 
development, and the officer recommendation of refusal as detailed in the 
report. 

 
34.4 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to questions 

from Members on issues including: the reasons for the recommendation of 
refusal, the level of heritage harm detailed in the various consultee 
comments, the proposed glazing, local education and healthcare provisions, 
public transport links, the proposed weatherboarding, and the pre-application 
advice provided. 

 
34.5 Members considered the representation from William Wrinch who spoke on 

behalf of Erwarton Parish Meeting. 
 
34.6 Members considered the representation from Mark Best who spoke as an 

Objector. 
 
34.7 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

location of the application in the area which had recently been refused by the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

 
34.8 Members considered the representation from John Fell-Clark who spoke as a 

Supporter. 
 
34.9 The Supporter responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

suitability of the proposed materials. 
 
34.10 Members considered the representation from Elizabeth Beighton who spoke 

as the Agent. 
 
34.11 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether any agricultural activities would take place on the development site, 
the number of access points, whether the access would be shared with 



 

agricultural vehicles, and the pre-application advice provided to them. 
 
34.12 The Planning Lawyer provided clarification to Members that pre-application 

advice was understood to be without prejudice and subject to consultation.  
 
34.13 The Case Officer responded to further questions from Members regarding the 

size of the development and whether there would be any increase in the 
height of the existing buildings. 

 
34.14 Members debated the application on issues including: the reason for the 

application being referred to Committee, the pre-application advise provided 
to the applicant, the heritage impact of the development, the proposed design 
of the dwellings including the glazing, the differing responses from 
professional consultees, the safety of agricultural vehicles operating in close 
proximity to residential dwellings, and the sustainability of the location. 

 
34.15 Councillor Davis proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation. 
 
34.16 Councillor McCraw seconded the motion. 
 
34.17 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to further 

questions from Members on issues including: permitted development rights in 
respect of agricultural buildings, and whether the planning policies being 
applied were applicable to new building schemes or conversions.  

 
34.18 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the 

potential heritage harm and the benefit of the development to the public. 
 
By a vote of 6 votes for and 5 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED planning permission for the following 
reasons:   
 
The proposal would cause less than substantial harm to the character, setting 
and significance of the Grade II* Erwarton Hall, its Grade I Gatehouse and the 
undesignated heritage asset barns through the fundamental change of use 
from a working farmyard to residential dwellings.  
 
The proposed unsympathetic glazing and inappropriate materiality as well as 
the removal of hedgerow and the proposed access track across an existing 
paddock would create harm to these assets as well as to the  AONB 
landscape.  
 
The proposal site is in an unsustainable location, isolated from services, with 
poor pedestrian access, causing a heavy reliance on the use of private motor 
vehicles.  
 



 

The application fails to secure a contribution towards affordable housing 
provision, this is contrary to Local Plan policy HS09.  
 
The application has also failed to secure a proportionate financial contribution 
towards visitor management measures for the Stour and Orwell Estuaries as 
per the Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS).  
 
The proposal is, therefore, considered contrary to Policies CR02, CN01, CR19 
and CN06 of the Babergh Local Plan (2006), as well as Policies CS2, CS15 and 
CS19 of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014) and paragraphs 80, 176, 177, 199, 
202 and 203 of the NPPF (2021). 
  

35 DC/22/00754 FORMER CHAMBERS BUS DEPOT, CHURCH SQUARE, BURES 
ST MARY, SUFFOLK, CO8 5AB 
 

 35.1 Item 6C 
 
 Application  DC/22/00754 

Proposal Planning Application – Construction of local convenience 
store and 10 no. apartments/houses (a net increase of 9 
dwellings) including associated drainage, parking, 
hardstanding, fences/walls and other infrastructure 
(following demolition of outbuildings and in-filling of 
former vehicle inspection pits, partial demolition of former 
bus depot and house) 

Site Location BURES ST MARY – Former Chambers Bus Depot, 
Church Square, Bures St Mary, Suffolk, CO8 5AB 

Proposer Rosper Estates Ltd  
 
 
35.2 A break was taken from 14:58pm until 15:07pm after application number 

DC/20/03083 and before the commencement of application number 
DC/22/00754. 

 
35.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, the 
proposed floor plans for the dwellings, the proposed access plans and 
drainage system, potential heritage issues and the public benefits of the site, 
and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 
35.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the location of the proposed pedestrian crossing, any proposed highways 
improvements and the County Council response, the width of the access to 
the site, and whether any consultation had taken place with local residents. 

 
35.5 Members considered the representation from Jan Aries who spoke on behalf 

of Bures St Mary Parish Council. 
 
35.6 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: whether any consultation had taken place with local 



 

residents, whether the Parish Council’s concerns regarding highways had 
been discussed with the County Council, whether there was a Neighbourhood 
Plan in place, and the outcome of the housing needs survey. 

 
35.7 Members considered the representation from Andrew Clifft who spoke as an 

Objector. 
 
35.8 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

level of noise created by the existing users of the site, the existing traffic flow, 
the healthcare provision in the village, the current number of convenience 
stores and parking spaces in the village, and whether the local community felt 
there was a need for a convenience store at this location. 

 
35.9 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members regarding the 

accessibility of the car park for delivery vehicles. 
 
35.10 Members considered the representation from Richard Butler who spoke as a 

Supporter. 
 
35.11 The Supporter responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

any existing traffic and parking issues in the village, and the public transport 
provision. 

 
35.12 Members considered the representation from Will Vote who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
35.13 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether the developer would undertake both the residential and convenience 
store works, the housing need identified by the Neighbourhood Plan and the 
mix of housing being proposed, traffic issues, the safety of the footpath, 
access to the first floor apartments, ecology issues, and whether any land 
contamination issues had been addressed. 

 
35.14 Members debated the application on issues including: the sustainability of the 

location, the existing road layout and traffic issues, and the valuation detailed 
in the S106 Agreement. 

 
35.15 Councillor Osborne proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer recommendation. 
 
35.16 Councillor McCraw seconded the motion. 
 
35.17 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the 

provision of local amenities, and the mix of housing. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be GRANTED planning permission subject to the prior 



 

agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure improvements to 
the public highway and includes the following conditions:   
 
• Time Limit  
• Approved Plans  
• Permitted Development Removal  
• Land Contamination Strategy (BMSDC EH – Land Contamination)  
• Resilient matting (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Fence/barrier to the north of the car park (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Limit on external noise levels (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Kitchen Odour Control (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Chimney Flue (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Construction Hours (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Prohibition on burning (BMSDC EH – Other)  
• Construction Management Plan (BMSDC EH – Other, SCC Highways)  
• Sustainability & Energy Strategy (BMSDC EH – Sustainability)  
• Zinc cladding (BMSDC Heritage)  
• Brickwork (BMSDC Heritage)  
• Roof tiles (BMSDC Heritage)  
• Cladding (BMSDC Heritage)  
• External lighting (BMSDC Heritage)  
• External signage (BMSDC Heritage)  
• Street bollards (BMSDC Heritage)  
• Historic England Level 2 Building Recording (BMSDC Heritage)  
• Refuse Collection Vehicle (Waste Management)  
• Road Surface (Waste Management)  
• Highway Improvements (SCC Highways)  
• Surface Water Discharge (SCC Highways, SCC Floods)  
• Bin Storage/Presentation (SCC Highways)  
• Roads and Footpaths (SCC Highways)  
• Carriageways and footways – binder course level (SCC Highways)  
• Parking and manoeuvring (SCC Highways)  
• Cycle Storage (SCC Highways)  
• EV Charging points (SCC Highways)  
• Visibility Splays (SCC Highways)  
• Deliveries Management Plan (SCC Highways)  
• Surface Water Drainage Verification Report (SCC Floods)  
• Construction Surface Water Management Plan (SCC Floods)  
• Written Scheme of Investigation (SCC Archaeology)   
• Post Investigation Assessment (SCC Archaeology)   
• Archaeology (if applicable)  
• Ecological Appraisal Recommendations (EPS Ecology)  
• Bat Licence (EPS Ecology)  
• Biodiversity Compensation and Enhancement Strategy (EPS Ecology)   
• Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Design Scheme (EPS Ecology) 
• Hard and Soft Landscaping Scheme (EPS Landscaping) 
• Landscape Management Plan (EPS Landscaping) 
•Contamination/verification/monitoring remediation (as per Environment 

Agency) 
• Foundation Designs (Environment Agency)  



 

• Any other conditions that the Chief Planning Officer may deem appropriate.  
  

36 DC/22/02948 1 NORTHERN ROAD, CHILTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SUDBURY, 
SUFFOLK, CO10 2YH 
 

 36.1 Item 6B 
  
 Application  DC/22/02948 

Proposal Full Planning Application – Construction of solar park 
Site Location SUDBURY – 1 Northern Road, Chilton Industrial Estate, 

Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 2YH 
Applicant JCS Hi-Torque Limited 

 
 
36.2 A break was taken from 16:28pm until 16:35 after application number 
 DC/22/00754 and before the commencement of application number 
 DC/22/02948. 
 
36.3 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, details of 
alternative applications in the area, the site layout, the existing boundary 
treatment, the allocated employment use of the land and how the proposal 
supports this use, the details of the proposed containers, the proposed 
roadway, and the Officer recommendation of approval. 

 
36.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the consideration given to the loss of employment land, where the solar park 
would be providing electricity to, and how long the equipment could remain on 
site once no longer in use. 

 
36.5 Members considered the representation from Councillor Maybury who spoke 

as the Ward Member. 
 
36.6 Councillor Plumb proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation. 
 
36.7 Councillor McCraw seconded the motion. 
 
36.8 Members debated the application on issues including: the loss of employment 

land and how the proposed use of the land continues to support employment. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be approved to include the following conditions:  
 

• Standard time limit  
• In accordance with the approved plans  
• Construction Management Scheme   
• Ecological appraisal recommendations  
• Biodiversity enhancement strategy  



 

• Landscaping scheme including details of boundaries landscaping and 
land between solar panels. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4.55 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


